
In Process

1 
 

SIXTH ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

THIS SIXTH ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on May 18, 
2021 and as amended by the First Addendum on January 6, 2022; by the Second 
Addendum on July 19, 2022; by the Third Addendum on May 17, 2023; by the Fourth 
Addendum on October 17, 2023; and by the Fifth Addendum on June 6, 2024 by and 
between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) and PACE Engineering, Inc., (“Contractor”) and 
is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all 
other parties to it. 

 
WHEREAS, the Contract expired on June 30, 2025, and services continued to  

be required after that date; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; 

WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to 

exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable 

under the Contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of 

the Contract through June 30, 2026. 

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract for Services, Scope of Services, shall be amended to 

add a new “Exhibit A” that is attached to this Addendum. 

Paragraph 4.01 of the Contract, Compensation, shall be amended to add an 

additional Forty Thousand Dollars and No/100 cents ($40,000.00), to increase the 

compensation payable under the Contract to an amount not to exceed One Hundred Ninety 

Thousand Dollars and No/100 cents ($190,00.00). 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                     (SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6C449E24-6C1D-4A5F-AD34-1857C2D425BF



In Process

2 
 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this Sixth Addendum 
on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to 
execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 
     

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:__________________   __________________________ 
       NANCY OGREN, CHAIR           
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 

CONTRACTOR: PACE Engineering, Inc.    

 
Date:_____________________   _______________________________ 

Seth Petrie, P.E., Principal Engineer  
 

Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 
Paul J. Reuter, P.E., President/Managing 
Engineer 

 
License No.:C72333/C56876 
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

      
TAXPAYER I.D. 94-2436391 
 
ACCOUNTING: 
Fund   2103     Organization 301010    Account 723000 NTE $45,000.00 
Fund   1001     Organization 110030    Account 723000 NTE $145,000.00 
 
  
 
 
Encumbrance number (if applicable): E2200561 
 
If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: $190,000.00  
 
If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial 
information for each fiscal year. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6C449E24-6C1D-4A5F-AD34-1857C2D425BF

4/3/2025

4/3/2025



In Process

5155 VENTURE PARKWAY 

REDDING, CA  96002 

(530) 244-0202

FEE SCHEDULE 

RATES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
Effective through December 31, 2025 

LABOR CLASSIFICATION BILLING CLASS HOURLY RATE 

Managing Engineer E7 $271 

Principal Engineer/Surveyor E6/LS6 $256 

Senior Engineer/Surveyor E5/LS5 $235 

Associate Engineer/Surveyor E4/LS4 $211 

Staff Engineer/Surveyor - Grade 3 E3/LS3 $190 

Staff Engineer/Surveyor - Grade 2 E2/LS2 $179 

Staff Engineer/Surveyor - Grade 1 E1/LS1 $162 

Technician 4 T4 $179 

Technician 3 T3 $161 

Technician 2 T2 $146 

Technician 1 T1 $127 

One-Man Survey Crew SC1 $298 

One-Man Survey Crew (O/T) SC1x $350 

Two-Man Survey Crew SC2 $379 

Two-Man Survey Crew (O/T) SC2x $448 

Three-Man Survey Crew SC3 $467 

Three-Man Survey Crew (O/T) SC3x $547 

Admin. Clerk 3 AD3 $100 

Admin. Clerk 2 AD2 $89 

Admin. Clerk 1 AD1 $82 

EXPENSES 

Meals and Lodging: At cost (out-of-town and overnight work only). 

Vehicle Transportation: Included in hourly rates unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement. 
Hourly labor rates are applicable during travel to and from job site. 

Express Mail/Federal Express: At cost. 

Outside Services and Fees: At cost plus 10% administrative fee. 

Equipment: Included in hourly rate unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement. 

Rates for expert witness services will be as set forth in the Engineering Agreement. 

Rates are effective through the date shown above and are subject to annual revisions.  Services will be billed at the 
hourly rates in place at the time service is provided. 

Refer to Prevailing Wage Fee Schedule for hourly rates on prevailing wage projects. 

EXHIBIT ADocusign Envelope ID: 6C449E24-6C1D-4A5F-AD34-1857C2D425BF



In Process

5155 VENTURE PARKWAY 

REDDING, CA  96002 

(530) 244-0202

FEE SCHEDULE 

RATES FOR PREVAILING WAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
Effective through December 31, 2025 

LABOR CLASSIFICATION HOURLY RATE 

Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer $229 

Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer (O/T) $270 

Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer (2x O/T) $311 

Prevailing Wage One-Man Survey Crew $352 

Prevailing Wage One-Man Survey Crew (O/T) $389 

Prevailing Wage One-Man Survey Crew (2x O/T) $425 

Prevailing Wage Two-Man Survey Crew $484 

Prevailing Wage Two-Man Survey Crew (O/T) $572 

Prevailing Wage Two-Man Survey Crew (2x O/T) $659 

Prevailing Wage Three-Man Survey Crew $639 

Prevailing Wage Three-Man Survey Crew (O/T) $752 

Prevailing Wage Three-Man Survey Crew (2x O/T) $866 

EXPENSES 

Meals and Lodging: At cost (out-of-town and overnight work only). 

Vehicle Transportation: Included in hourly rates unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement. 
Hourly labor rates are applicable during travel to and from job site. 

Express Mail/Federal Express: At cost. 

Outside Services and Fees: At cost plus 10% administrative fee. 

Equipment: Included in hourly rate unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement. 

Rates are effective through the date shown above and are subject to annual revisions.  Services will be billed at the 
hourly rates in place at the time service is provided. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6C449E24-6C1D-4A5F-AD34-1857C2D425BF


	Exhibit A.pdf
	2025 Fee Schedule
	2025 PW Fee Schedule


